to use and enjoy the undivided, impartible proportionate share in the said building named as 

“BAIDYA BHAWAN” with the Common Portions of the said Building absolutely and 

forever, free from all encumbrances, which the Purchaser shall have right to hold forever 

hereafter, at or for the consideration of Rs. 45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty five lakhs) only the 

entirety of which has been paid by the Purchaser to the Developer at or before the execution 

hereof, the receipt whereof the Developer hereby admits and acknowledges and releases to 

the Purchaser the Flat together with the undivided proportionate share of land, of and from